with KTI's statements of operations for the twelve months ended March 31,
   1999, as adjusted for an acquisition and the sale of substantially all
   assets of a business, giving effect to the merger as if it had occurred on
   May 1, 1998.

   The unaudited pro forma financial information should be read in conjunction
with the respective audited historical financial statements, the unaudited
interim financial statements and the notes thereto of Casella and KTI which we
included in this proxy statement/prospectus.

   132

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET
   JULY 31, 1999
   (IN THOUSANDS EXCEPT SHARE AND PER SHARE DATA)

   CASELLA   KTI   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   JULY 31, 1999   JUNE 30, 1999   ADJUSTMENTS   BALANCES
   -------------   -------------   -----------   ---------

Cash and cash equivalents.....   $  4,918   $  5,391   $   --   $ 10,309
Restricted funds.....   629   21,053   --   21,682
Accounts receivable and other.....   29,463   41,705   --   71,168
Other current assets.....   4,688   21,669   --   26,357
   --------   --------   ---------   --------
Total current assets.....   39,698   89,818   --   129,516
Property, plant, and equipment, net.....   140,581   216,777   --   357,358
Intangible assets, net.....   107,443   126,420   (126,420)(4)   215,741
   108,298 (4)
Other assets.....   12,917   30,019   (6,300)(3)   21,437
   (1,900)(4)
   (13,299)(4)
   --------   --------   ---------   --------
   120,360   156,439   (39,621)   237,178

   --------   --------   ---------   --------
Total assets.....   $300,639   $463,034   $ (39,621)   $724,052
   ========   ========   =========   ========

Current maturities of long-term obligations.....   $  2,998   $161,436   (150,000)(4)   $ 14,434
Accounts payable.....   17,944   19,109   18,700 (3)   55,753
Other current liabilities.....   9,260   16,613   4,500 (4)   30,373
   --------   --------   ---------   --------
Total current liabilities.....   30,202   197,158   (126,800)   100,560
Long-term obligations, less current maturities...   102,002   76,639   150,000 (4)   328,641
Minority interest.....   --   14,037   --   14,037
Deferred revenue.....   --   70,194   (70,194)(4)   --
Other long term liabilities.....   16,768   1,382   --   18,150
   --------   --------   ---------   --------
   118,770   162,252   79,806   360,828
Stockholders' equity:
Casella Class A common stock:
   Authorized--100,000,000 shares, $.01 par
   value
   Issued and Outstanding--15,039,441 shares
   historical and 22,136,722 shares pro forma   150   --   71   221
KTI common stock:
   Authorized--40,000,000 shares, no par value
   (stated value $.01 per share)
   Issued and Outstanding--13,916,238 shares
   historical and 0 shares pro forma   --   139   (139)   --
Casella Class B common stock..... 
   Authorized--1,000,000 shares, $.01 par value
   10 votes per share. Issued and Outstanding--
   988,200 shares historical and pro forma....   10   --   --   10
Additional paid-in capital.....   155,379   126,396   (15,470)   266,305
Accumulated deficit.....   (3,872)   (22,911)   22,911   (3,872)
   --------   --------   ---------   --------
   Total stockholders' equity   151,667   103,624   7,373   262,664
   --------   --------   ---------   --------
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity.....   $300,639   $463,034   $ (39,621)   $724,052
   ========   ========   =========   ========

   133

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED JULY 31, 1999
   (IN THOUSANDS EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   KTI
   CASELLA   ADJUSTED
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   JULY 31, 1999   JUNE 30, 1999   ADJUSTMENTS   BALANCES
   -------------   -------------   -----------   ----------

Revenues.....   $55,036   $ 64,501   $(1,112)(2)   $116,429
   (1,996)(5)

Cost of operations.....   30,946   50,254   (1,112)(2)   80,088
General and administrative.....   7,798   6,197   --   13,995
Merger-related costs.....   1,490   --   --   1,490
Restructuring charge.....   --   2,971   --   2,971
Depreciation and amortization.....   7,622   5,538   (151)(4)   13,009
Loss on impairment of long-lived assets.....   --   3,000   --   3,000
   -------   --------   -------   --------
   47,856   67,960   (1,263)   114,553
   -------   --------   -------   --------
Operating income (loss).....   7,180   (3,459)   (1,845)   1,876
Loss on sale of business.....   --   --   --   --
Equity loss in subsidiary   --   214   --   214
Other expense, net.....   1,548   5,487   --   7,035
   -------   --------   -------   --------
Income (loss) before minority interest and provision
  (benefit) for income taxes.....   5,632   (9,160)   (1,845)   (5,373)
Minority interest.....   --   490   (332)   158
   -------   --------   -------   --------
Income (loss) before provision (benefit) for income
  taxes.....   5,632   (9,650)   (1,513)   (5,531)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes.....   2,591   (3,417)   (666)   (1,492)
   -------   --------   -------   --------
Net income (loss).....   $ 3,041   $ (6,233)   $  (847)   $ (4,039)
   =======   ========   =======   ========

Income (loss) before extraordinary item and cumulative
  effect of change in accounting principle per common
  share:
   Basic.....   $  0.19   $  (0.45)   $  (0.18)
   =======   ========   ========
   Diluted.....   $  0.18   $  (0.45)   $  (0.18)

[…]

=======   ========   ========

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
   Basic.....   15,979   13,916   23,076
   Diluted.....   16,539   13,916   23,076

   134

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED APRIL 30, 1999
   (IN THOUSANDS EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   KTI
   CASELLA   ADJUSTED
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   APRIL 30, 1999   MARCH 31, 1999   ADJUSTMENTS   BALANCES
   --------------   --------------   -----------   ----------

Revenues.....   $184,246   $ 231,881   $(5,981)(2)   $402,160
   (7,986)(5)

Cost of operations.....   110,008   182,182   (5,981)(2)   286,209
General and administrative.....   27,043   14,242   --   41,285
Merger-related costs.....   1,951   --   --   1,951
Restructuring charge.....   --   748   --   748
Depreciation and amortization.....   25,899   18,973   (604)(4)   44,268
   --------   ---------   -------   --------
   164,901   216,145   (6,585)   374,461
   --------   ---------   -------   --------
Operating income.....   19,345   15,736   (7,382)   27,699
Other expense, net.....   5,221   15,521   --   20,742
   --------   ---------   -------   --------
Income (loss) before minority interest, provision
  (benefit) for income taxes, extraordinary item and
  cumulative effect of change in accounting
  principle.....   14,124   215   (7,382)   6,957
Minority interest.....   --   3,256   (2,026)   1,230
   --------   ---------   -------   --------
Income (loss) before provision (benefit) for income
  taxes, extraordinary item and cumulative effect of
  change in accounting principle.....   14,124   (3,041)   (5,356)   5,727
Provision (benefit) for income taxes.....   7,509   (3,723)   (2,384)   1,402
   --------   ---------   -------   --------
Income (loss) before extraordinary item and
  cumulative effect of change in accounting
  principle.....   $  6,615   $   682   $(2,972)   $  4,325
   ========   =========   =======   ========
Income (loss) before extraordinary item and
  cumulative effect of change in accounting principle
  per common share:
   Basic.....   $   0.44   $   0.06   $   0.20
   ========   =========   ========
   Diluted.....   $   0.41   $   0.05   $   0.19
   ========   =========   ========